For details, please refer to the Company’s 2017 Annual Social Responsibility Report disclosed on CNINFO

(www.cninfo.com.cn)

2．Fulfillment of the social responsibility of targeted poverty alleviation

The Company did not conduct any targeted poverty alleviation during the reporting period and had no future

arrangement for targeted poverty alleviation.

3. Environmental protection

The Company is not a critical pollutant enterprises disclosed by national environmental protection

department

XIX. Other significant events

□ Applicable √ Inapplicable

No such case in the reporting period.

XX. Significant events of the Company’s subsidiaries

□ Applicable √ Inapplicable

http://www.cninfo.com.cn/

   Hikvision 2017 Annual Report

76

Section VI Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders

I.  Changes in Share Capital

1. Table of changes in share capital

Unit: Share

Before the change Changes in the period (+, -)   After the change

   Shares Ratio

New Shares

Issued

Bonus

share

Share

transferred

from capital

reserve

Others Sub-total Shares Ratio

1. Shares subject to conditional

restriction(s)
1,417,926,033 23.23% 52,326,858 657,071,365  -156,106,406 553,291,817 1,971,217,850 21.36%

3) Other domestic shares 580,944,783 9.52% 52,281,658 284,111,265  -65,000,156 271,392,767 852,337,550 9.24%

Including: held by

domestic enterprises
420,578,437 6.89%  194,164,218  -32,250,000 161,914,218 582,492,655 6.31%

  Including: held by

domestic natural person
160,366,346 2.63% 52,281,658 89,947,047  -32,750,156 109,478,549 269,844,895 2.92%

4) Foreign shares 836,981,250 13.71% 45,200 372,960,100  -91,106,250 281,899,050 1,118,880,300 12.12%

Including: held by overseas

natural person
836,981,250 13.71% 45,200 372,960,100  -91,106,250 281,899,050 1,118,880,300 12.12%

2. Shares without restriction 4,684,780,852 76.77%  2,419,217,006  153,649,406 2,572,866,412 7,257,647,264 78.64%

1) RMB ordinary shares 4,684,780,852 76.77%  2,419,217,006  153,649,406 2,572,866,412 7,257,647,264 78.64%

3. Total 6,102,706,885 100.00% 52,326,858 3,076,288,371  -2,457,000 3,126,158,229 9,228,865,114 100.00%

Reason for the changes in share capital

√ Applicable □ Inapplicable

（1）Grants of 2016 Restricted Share Incentive Scheme

On December 23
rd

 2016, Resolution for granting restricted shares to planned grantees for 2016 Restricted Shares

Incentive Scheme was approved by the 20
th

 Meeting of the third board. According to the Listed Company Equity

Incentive Measures and other administration or relevant laws, regulations and departmental rules and regulated

documents, as well as 2016 Restricted Shares Incentive Scheme (edited draft) and authorizations approved by the

   Hikvision 2017 Annual Report

[…]

Note 1：The increase of RMB 660,888,216.54 in treasury shares was due to granting 52,326,858 shares RMB

common shares to 2,936 grantees, with issuing price of RMB 12.63 per share on December 23
rd

 2016.

Please refer to Note (V) 34-Note 1.

Note 2: The decrease of RMB 216,482,339.49 in treasury shares includes a decrease of RMB 15,151,500.00 due

to the repurchase and cancellation of 2,457,000 restricted ordinary shares of 2014 Restricted Share

Incentive Scheme; and a decrease of RMB 92,407,139.16 due to provision of cash dividend allocated to

restricted shareholders; and a decrease of RMB 108,923,700.33 due to the vesting and exercising of

33,803,907 shares for maturity of 2
nd

 vesting period of 2014 Restricted Share Incentive Scheme.

37. Other comprehensive income

  Unit: RMB

Item Opening balance

Change for the period

Closing balance Before tax

balance

Less: transfer to

current period

P/L from

previous other

comprehensive

income

Less:

income

tax

expense

Attributable to

the owner of the

Company (after

tax)

Attributable

to minority

interest

(after tax)

2017

Other incomes that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
(41,230,777.21) 13,852,652.33 - - 13,552,837.86 299,814.47 (27,677,939.35)

Included: Effect on conversion of

financial statements denominated in

foreign currencies

(41,230,777.21) 13,852,652.33 - - 13,552,837.86 299,814.47 (27,677,939.35)

Other comprehensive income (41,230,777.21) 13,852,652.33 - - 13,552,837.86 299,814.47 (27,677,939.35)

2016

Other incomes that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
(27,660,017.70)   (12,687,807.98) - - (13,570,759.51) 882,951.53 (41,230,777.21)

Included: Effect on conversion of

financial statements denominated in

foreign currencies

(27,660,017.70)   (12,687,807.98) - - (13,570,759.51) 882,951.53 (41,230,777.21)

Other comprehensive income (27,660,017.70)   (12,687,807.98) - - (13,570,759.51) 882,951.53 (41,230,777.21)

38. Surplus reserve

Unit: RMB

Item  Surplus reserve
Increase in the current

period

Decrease in the current

period
Closing balance

2017

Statutory surplus reserve (Note) 2,615,437,822.15 868,305,096.38 -   3,483,742,918.53

Total 2,615,437,822.15 868,305,096.38 -   3,483,742,918.53

2016

Statutory surplus reserve (Note) 1,895,061,004.09  720,376,818.06 - 2,615,437,822.15

Total 1,895,061,004.09  720,376,818.06 - 2,615,437,822.15

Note: According to the Company Law and the Articles of Association of the Company, the Group shall make a statutory

surplus reserve for 10% of the parent company’s net profit.

   Hikvision 2017 Annual Report

Notes to Financial Statements

For the reporting period ended on December 31st 2017

 193

39. Retained earnings
Unit: RMB

Item  2017 2016

Retained Earnings at the close of previous reporting period before

adjustment
14,866,457,856.65 12,196,097,444.07

Business merger involving enterprises under common control (5,807,678.26) (7,229,656.01)

[…]

foreign exchange risks arising from assets and liabilities denominated in USD and EUR (which has been converted into

RMB) as follows may affect the operating results of the Group.

 Unit: RMB

Currencies
Assets  Liabilities

Closing balance  Opening balance  Closing balance  Opening balance

USD 6,919,071,811.35 5,368,890,321.65 1,336,240,339.97 858,395,317.22

EUR 288,885,022.47 459,593,188.17 3,154,534,018.51 2,954,449,528.77

The Company has been paying close attention to the effect of fluctuation in exchange rate on the foreign exchange

risks of the Group and has purchased forward foreign exchange contracts to mitigate the foreign exchange risk

exposure.

   Hikvision 2017 Annual Report

Notes to Financial Statements

For the reporting period ended on December 31st 2017

 211

Sensitivity analysis on exchange rate risk

With other variables unchanged, the exchange rate might float within a reasonable range, and has the following

before-tax effect on profit or loss and shareholders’ equity for the current period:

Unit: RMB

Change in interest rates

2017  2016

Effect on profit
Effect on shareholders’

equity
Effect on profit

Effect on shareholders’

equity

5% appreciation of USD against functional currency 279,141,573.57 279,141,573.57 225,524,750.22 225,524,750.22

5% depreciation of USD against functional currency (279,141,573.57) (279,141,573.57) (225,524,750.22) (225,524,750.22)

5% appreciation of EUR against functional currency  (143,282,449.80) (143,282,449.80) (124,742,817.03) (124,742,817.03)

5% depreciation of EUR against functional currency 143,282,449.80 143,282,449.80 124,742,817.03 124,742,817.03

1.1.2. Interest rate risk－risk related to changes in cash flow

.

The Group's risk related to changes in the cash flow of financial instruments due to changes in interest rates is mainly

related to floating interest rate bank borrowings. The Group's policy is to maintain the floating rate of these borrowings

to eliminate the risk of changes in the fair value of interest rates.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group’s amount of loans with floating interest rate is not significant, the risk of

cash flow fluctuation caused by the fluctuation of interest rate is relatively low, therefore, the sensitivity analysis on